Decision Notification

Application Details

Application no.	211712
Licence No.	57613333
Licence Class	Liquor Production & Sales
Premises Name	Hastwell and Lightfoot
Premises Address	301 Foggo Road
	McLAREN VALE SA 5171
Licensee	Glenaird Pty Ltd, Martin Robert Lightfoot
Applicant	Glenaird Pty Ltd, Saraba Pty Ltd, Parivaar Family Trust
Application Type	Application for Transfer of Licence
Outcome	
Decision	Granted
Effective Date	26 Oct 2021

Requirements

The requirement to provide the following in support of the application has been waived:

The requirement to advertise the application by notice placed on the premises

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

Landlord's consent has been obtained

The application has been advertised

People

Position of Authority

The following persons are approved to occupy any position of authority in the entity holding the licence:

- Kishan Madhan Sidhu (167977)
- Leanne Julie Hill (167978)

Licensee

I note that the applicant will hold the licence as trustee for Parivaar Family Trust .

Transfer

The licence is transferred to Glenaird Pty Ltd; and Saraba Pty Ltd as trustee for Parivaar Family Trust effective from 26 Oct 2021.

Conditions

The following conditions are added to the licence

• The exemption from the Responsible Person requirements is granted on the condition that a licensee must be contactable by phone at all times the premises is open for trade.

Reasons for Decision



In reaching my determination, I have had regard to the objects of the *Liquor Licensing Act 1997*. Pursuant to section 63 of the Act, I am satisfied that each person who occupies a position of authority is a fit and proper person to occupy such a position in the entity holding the licence.

I am satisfied the landlord and current licensee have consented to the application.

Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Ben Johns Manager, Liquor & Gambling 26 Oct 2021

